The ITC Holdings' revolving credit agreement matures on March 28, 2019 with ABR loans bearing interest at the applicable margin for ABR
loans, which ranges from 0.000% to 0.750% depending on the Company's ratings, plus the ABR in effect, and LIBOR loans bearing interest at
the applicable margin for LIBOR loans, which ranges from 0.875% to 1.750% depending on the Company's ratings, plus the relevant LIBOR.
We intend to use any remaining proceeds for general corporate purposes, which may include the repayment of other indebtedness. The net
proceeds from this offering may be temporarily invested by us in interest-bearing securities prior to use.

S-10

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B5

20

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2014 on an actual basis and on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the offering of the notes and the use of proceeds therefrom. The information set forth below is only a summary
and should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 31, 2014

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,970 $ 208,152

Indebtedness:
Notes offered hereby � 400,000
Other long-term indebtedness(1) 3,545,524 3,375,208
Debt maturing within one year 200,000 200,000
Total indebtedness(2) 3,745,524 3,975,208

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 1,021,055 1,021,055
Retained earnings(3) 639,653 609,053
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,483 6,483
Total equity(4) 1,667,191 1,636,591

Total capitalization $ 5,412,715 $ 5,611,799

(1)
The as adjusted figure assumes that no additional Old Notes are tendered between the Consent Deadline and the Expiration Date and
the only Old Notes purchased in the Tender Offer are the approximately $170.3 million aggregate principal amount of Old Notes
validly tendered (and not validly withdrawn) by the Consent Deadline.

(2)
Our total indebtedness as of March 31, 2014 includes amounts outstanding under our revolving credit facilities of $294.5 million. Our
total borrowing capacity under these facilities was $1,000.0 million as of March 31, 2014.

(3)
The as adjusted figure reflects approximately $30.6 million of consent fees and other expenses related to the Tender Offer.